shall make and keep a list of all electors, male and female, voting at the election.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 3, 1920.

No. 9, A.]

[Published June 8, 1920.

CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT to create a new subsection of section 20.14 of the statutes, relating to free library commission, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to section 20.14 of the statutes a new subsection to be numbered and to read: (20.14) (5) Annually beginning July 1, 1920, ten thousand dollars, for the operation of the library school as provided in subsection (4) of section 43.09.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1920. Approved June 3, 1920.

No. 10, A.]

[Published June 8, 1920

CHAPTER 8.

AN ACT to create a new paragraph of subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes, relating to the annual state fair, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes a new paragraph to be numbered and to read: (20.60) (6) (i) On June 1, 1920, twenty-five thousand dollars, for the installation of additional toilet facilities on the state fair grounds, the construction and equipment of necessary buildings therefor, a septic tank and equipment therefor, and for the construction of necessary extensions of water mains and sewers.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 3, 1920.